prescription drugs and other products and supplies has not paid 205 

ninety-five percent (95%) of clean claims as defined in subsection 206 

(3) of this section received from all pharmacies in a calendar 207 

quarter, he shall be subject to administrative penalty of not more 208 

than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to be assessed by 209 

the State Board of Pharmacy. 210 

(a)  Examinations to determine compliance with this 211 

subsection may be conducted by the board.  The board may contract 212 

with qualified impartial outside sources to assist in examinations 213

[...]

(2)  The board may impose a monetary penalty on a pharmacy 518 

benefit manager or a pharmacy benefit manager affiliate for 519 

noncompliance with the provisions of Sections 73-21-151 through 520 

73-21-163, in amounts of not less than One Thousand Dollars 521 

($1,000.00) per violation and not more than Twenty-five Thousand 522 

Dollars ($25,000.00) per violation.  Each day a violation 523 

continues for the same brand or generic product identifier or 524 

brand or generic code number is a separate violation.  The board 525 

shall prepare a record entered upon its minutes that states the 526